## ORDINANCE 89- 13

An ordinance to adopt the Uniform Rules of the Road of the State of Georgia as defined under O.C.G.A. 40-1-1, Et Seq. and more specifically: Section 40-6-183 - Altering and Regulating Speed Limits within the City of Sky Valley, Rabun County, Georgia, Section 40-6-20 - Obedience to Traffic - Control Devices Required, section 40-6-72 - Stop Signs and Yield Signs are hereby established by an Engineering and traffic Investigation as prescribed by law.

Be it resolved that any person convicted of a violation of this Ordinance shall be punished as provided by law.

The following Road Speed Limits are as designated:

- 1. Route 246 as designated by Ga. D.O.T. Speed Limit signs within the City Limits of City of Sky Valley.
- 2. County Road, Known as Kelsey Mtn. Road, Speed Limit of 35 M.P.H.
- 3. Sky Valley Way from intersections of Hidden Valley to Tahoe Road Speed Limit of 25 M.P.H.
- Sky Valley Way from intersection Tahoe Road to Overlook Drive Speed Limit 15 M.P.H.
- 5. All other Streets/Roads/Drives shall have a maximum Speed Limit of <u>NO</u> greater than 25 M.P.H. unless otherwise posted.

Traffic Violators will be issued a Traffic Citation by the City of Sky Valley Police Department with fines prescribed by law by the Judge or the Municipal Corporation Traffic Court.

Be it ordained by the Mayor and City Council this <u>6th</u> day of <u>Nov</u>, 1989.

Attested: - Alemir

/City/Clerk

Counci Counc lman

1 mai